
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Cllr MJ Crooks (Chair) 

Cllr J Moore (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr RG Allen 
Cllr CW Boothby 
Cllr SL Bray 
Cllr MA Cook 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr REH Flemming 
 

Cllr C Gibbens 
Cllr CE Green 
Cllr E Hollick 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr H Smith 
Cllr BR Walker 
Cllr A Weightman 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on TUESDAY, 7 MAY 2024 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 29 April 2024 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 
 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 
Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  7 MAY 2024 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2024. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. Items to be taken at the end of the agenda. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   23/00311/FUL - LAND OFF CHAPEL LANE, WITHERLEY (Pages 7 - 30) 

 Application for construction of five detached dwellings with associated garages, 
parking provision, access and landscaping. 

8.   24/00027/FUL - KYNGS GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB, STATION ROAD, 
MARKET BOSWORTH (Pages 31 - 56) 

 Application for erection of four golf holiday lodges and associated works. 

9.   23/00711/FUL - THE BLUE BELL INN, 39 HIGH STREET, DESFORD (Pages 57 
- 78) 

 Application for change of use from café (class E(b)) and residential (class C3) to 
convenience foodstore (class E(a)), construction of single storey side extension, 
two storey and single storey rear extension (following the demolition of existing 
single storey element to rear of 37 High Street / 2A Main Street and store to rear of 
public house) with associated landscaping and other works. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

10.   24/00121/FUL - STAMFORD ARMS, 2 LEICESTER ROAD, GROBY (Pages 79 - 
90) 

 Application for extension and alteration to existing public house to provide 
additional deli / coffee shop floorspace. 

11.   24/00122/LBC - STAMFORD ARMS, 2 LEICESTER ROAD, GROBY (Pages 91 - 
96) 

 Application for extension and alteration to existing public house to provide 
additional deli / coffee shop floorspace. 

12.   24/00263/CONDIT - 477A COVENTRY ROAD, HINCKLEY (Pages 97 - 104) 

 Application for variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning application 
15/00678/REM (part retrospective). 

13.   23/00432/OUT - LAND NORTH OF A47 NORMANDY WAY AND EAST OF 
STOKE ROAD, HINCKLEY (Pages 105 - 144) 

 Outline application for the erection of up to 475 dwellings including public open 
space, drainage, landscaping and associated infrastructure. 

14.   23/01112/FUL - 69 MILL LANE, NEWBOLD VERDON (Pages 145 - 156) 

 Application for change of use from a place of worship (class F1) to a private 
medical (physiotherapy) practice (class E). 
 
This application was deferred at a previous meeting, therefore no public speaking 
is permitted in accordance with the council’s constitution. 

15.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Verbal Report) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

 



-137 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

9 APRIL 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chair 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr REH Flemming, 
Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr E Hollick, Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr H Smith, 
Cllr BE Sutton (for Cllr CW Boothby), Cllr R Webber-Jones (for Cllr J Moore), 
Cllr A Weightman and Cllr P Williams (for Cllr BR Walker) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor WJ Crooks, Councillor C Harris and Councillor C 
Lambert 
 
Officers in attendance: Emma Baumber, Chris Brown, Sophia Nartey, Rebecca 
Owen and Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson 
 

323. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Boothby, Moore 
and Walker with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Sutton for Councillor Boothby 
Councillor Webber-Jones for Councillor Moore 
Councillor Williams for Councillor Walker. 
 
In the absence of the vice-chair, it was agreed that Councillor Bray sit alongside 
the chair to fulfil the role of vice-chair. 
 

324. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Hollick and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
325. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillors Flemming and Lynch stated they were members of Burbage Parish 
Council’s Planning Committee and had been present during discussion on 
application 23/01204/REM but had not voted on the matter. 
 
Councillors Bray and Williams stated they had been involved in discussions on 
application 23/01204/REM but came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Smith stated she had been present at a meeting of Barwell Parish 
Council where application 24/00068/FUL was discussed but had not taken part in 
discussion or voting thereon. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-138 - 

Councillor Cook declared that she had received representations in relation to 
application 24/00019/FUL but stated she came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 

326. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
It was reported that all decisions had been issued with the exception of 
application 23/01112/FUL which had been deferred. 
 

327. 23/01000/FUL - 16 Altar Stones Lane, Markfield  
 
Application for demolition of existing buildings and erection of two buildings and 
associated parking areas, landscaping, access, solar panels, EV charging 
stations and other works for the purposes of car sales. 
 
An objector, the agent, a ward councillor and a representative of the parish 
council spoke on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones and seconded by Councillor Gibbens 
that permission be granted.  
 
It was subsequently moved by Councillor R Allen and seconded by Councillor C 
Allen that permission be refused. 
 
It being the first valid motion, the motion of Councillor Webber-Jones seconded 
by Councillor Gibbens was put to the vote, CARRIED and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The completion within three months of this resolution of a 

S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
 

 A contribution to National Forest planting to secure 
the 20% forest planting gains required by planning 
policy of £9,800 

 A contribution to the Coalville Transport strategy to be 
subject to further discussion and the decision 
delegated to the Head of Planning; 

 
b. The conditions contained in the officer’s report; 

 
(ii) The Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 

final detail of planning conditions; 
 

(iii) The Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 
terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and 
clawback periods. 

 
Councillors Harris and Lambert left the meeting at 7.06pm. 
 

Page 2



 

-139 - 

328. 24/00061/FUL - Kase Hotel, 41A Regent Street, Hinckley  
 
Application for change of use of hotel (class C1) to homeless hostel and walk in 
centre (sui generis). 
 
An objector spoke on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and 
 

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report and late items. 

 
329. 24/00019/FUL - Kyngs Golf and Country Club, Station Road, Market 

Bosworth  
 
Application for erection of a 50 room golf and leisure accommodation facility with 
associated works (part revised scheme to that approved under 19/01437/FUL). 
 
Two objectors, the applicant and a representative if the parish council spoke on 
this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones and seconded by Councillor Gibbens 
that permission be granted and the Head of Planning be asked to ensure 
conditions relating to EV charging points and solar panels were included. 
 
Councillor R Allen proposed the application be deferred. In the absence of a 
seconder, the motion was not put. 
 
Councillor Bray suggested that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning to 
negotiate additional parking, which was agreed by the mover and seconder of the 
motion. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion of Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by 
Councillor Gibbens, was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report and additional standard conditions in 
relation to EV charging and solar panels; 

 
(ii) Authority be granted to the Head of Planning to discuss with 

the applicant provision of additional car parking. 
 

At this juncture, the meeting adjourned at 8.03pm and reconvened at 8.08pm. 
 

330. 23/01204/REM - Land south of Sketchley Grange Hotel, Sketchley Lane, 
Burbage  
 
Application for approval of reserved matters (relating to layout, scale, appearance 
and landscaping) of appeal decision APP/K2420/W/22/3301735 (outline planning 

Page 3



 

-140 - 

application 21/01131/OUT) for the provision of 127 dwellings, a substation, public 
open space, an attenuation pond and associated works. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Allen, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The conditions contained in the officer’s report and late 

items; 
 

b. Final approval from the local highways authority with 
regard to internal layout; 

 
(ii) The Head of Planning be granted authority to determine the 

final detail of planning conditions and internal road layout; 
 

(iii) The Head of Planning be granted authority to determine the 
final detail of obligations including public open space 
provision and further ecological information. 

 
331. 23/01150/CONDIT - Land west of Main Street, Norton Juxta Twycross  

 
Variation of condition 2 (plans and elevation) of planning application 
22/00503/FUL. Amendment to external openings, addition of dormer and 
windows and other alterations to the dwellings. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Cook and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined in 

the officer’s report; 
 

(ii) The Head of Planning be granted authority to determine the 
final details of the conditions. 

 
332. 24/00068/FUL - 9 Stafford Street, Barwell  

 
Application for 2.5 storey apartment blocks containing 14 apartments with 
associated parking and landscaping. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The conditions outlined in the officer’s report; 

 
b. A S106 agreement to secure: 

Page 4



 

-141 - 

 

 Health contribution – Barwell and Hollycroft medical 
centres: £6,720.00 

 Waste – Barwell HWRC: £693.42 

 Libraries – Earl Shilton Library: £347.27 

 Off-site equipped children’s play space: £9,169.27 

 Off-site equipped children’s play space maintenance 
contribution: £4,425.12 

 Off-site casual / informal play spaces: £1,044.29 

 Off-site casual / informal play spaces maintenance 
contribution: £1,270.08 

 Off-site outdoor sports contribution: £4,865.28 

 Off-site outdoor sports maintenance contribution: 
£2,311.68 

 Off-site accessibility natural green space contribution: 
£2,290.40 

 Off-site accessibility natural green space maintenance 
contribution: £3,976.00 

 All open space contributions to be for improved 
facilities at Kirkby Road recreation ground 

 Public realm improvements for Barwell: £5,628 

 Skills development during construction of the 
development 

 S106 legal and monitoring fees. 
 

(ii) The Head of Planning be granted authority to determine the 
final detail of the conditions. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.36 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 7th May 2024 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 23/00311/FUL 
Applicant: Cartwright Homes 
Ward: Twycross Sheepy & Witherley 
 
Site: Land Off Chapel Lane, Witherley 
 
Proposal: Proposed construction of 5 detached dwellings with associated garages, 
parking provision, access, and landscaping 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 
1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report.  
 The Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of 

planning conditions. 
 
2. Planning Application Description 
2.1. This planning application seeks full planning permission for the construction of five 

detached dwellings in a linear arrangement with associated garages, parking 
provision, access, and landscaping at land to the south of Chapel Lane, Witherley. 
This proposal is an amendment of the allowed appeal decision of full planning 
application, 21/01305/FUL for the provisio
[...]
that there is a viable need and justification for the scale and type 
of development proposed, whilst also failing to evidence that the development 
would be ancillary to the use of the golf course. It is therefore considered that 

Page 34



the proposed development is contrary to Policy DM1 and DM4 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD and Policy 23 of the 
Core Strategy.  

 
2. The proposed lodges would be sited in a sensitive location outside the 

settlement boundary of Market Bosworth. By virtue of their scale, layout, 
siting, and design, the proposal would neither complement nor enhance the 
character and appearance of the area, and would cause significant harm to 
the intrinsic value, open character and landscape character of the 
countryside. Furthermore, the proposal would cause harm to the important 
view and vista identified within the Market Bosworth Neighbourhood Plan. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to Policies DM1, DM4, and DM10 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD, Policies CE1, CE3, 
and CE5 of the Market Bosworth NP and Policy 23 of the Core Strategy. 

 
4.3 An appeal was submitted but was dismissed. With regards to the first reason for 

refusal the Inspector stated “I am of the same view as the Inspector that dealt with 
the previous appeals. More particularly, I find that the principle of holiday cabins 
would not conflict with Policies 23 of the CS and DM4 a) of the SADMP, subject to 
compliance with the other requirements of those policies and the development plan 
as a whole.” 

 
4.4 With regards to the second reason for refusal the Inspector stated that: 
 “I conclude, the development would have a significantly harmful effect on the 

character and appearance of the area including its landscape character. In those 
regards, the proposal would conflict with the sustainable development, design, 
character and landscape requirements of Policies DM1 (Presumption in Favour of 
Susta
[...]
ations and Development 
Management Plan DPD 2016 and the requirements of the NPPF 2023. 

 
18.       Prior to commencement of development a landscaping scheme shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The 
scheme shall be carried out in full accordance with the approved details prior 
to occupation of the development.  The soft landscaping shall be maintained 
for a period of 5 years from the date of planting.  During this time, any trees or 
shrubs which die or are damaged, removed or seriously diseased shall be 
replaced by trees or shrubs of a similar size and species to those originally 
planted. 

 
Reason: To ensure the development has a satisfactory external appearance 
in accordance with Policy DM4 of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies DPD 2016 and the requirements of the NPPF 2023. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 7th May 2024 
Report of the Head of Planning  
 
Planning Ref: 23/00711/FUL 
Applicant:          Everards Brewery Ltd & The Central England 

Cooperative Ltd 
Ward: Newbold Verdon with Desford & Peckleton 
 
Site: The Blue Bell Inn 39 High Street Desford 
 
Proposal: Change of use from Café (Class E (b)) and residential (Class C3) to 

convenience foodstore (Class E (a)), construction of single storey 
side extension, two storey and single storey rear extension (following 
the demolition of existing single-storey element to rear of 37 High 
Street/2A Main Street and store to rear of public house) with 
associated landscaping and other works 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to:  

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

 That the Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of the 
conditions. 

2. Planning Application Description 
  
2.1. The application relates to a change of use and demolition/extensions on Land at 

The Blue Bell Inn (39 High Street) comprising its associated car park, and No’s 37 
High Street, Desford, Leicester. 

2.2. The proposals comprise of the following elements; 

 Demolition of existing single-storey element to rear of 37 High Street/2A Main 
Street;  

 Demolition of store to rear of public house;  

 Change of use from Café (Class E(b)) and Residential (Class C3 [37 High 
Street]) to Convenience Foodstore (Class E(a));  

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



 Erection of single-storey side extension to 37 High Street/2A Main Street;  

 Erection of two-storey rear and single-storey rear extensions to 37 High 
Street/2A Main Street;  

 Alterations to the access, existing car park [increase from 33 to 38 parking 
spaces] and beer garden, and  

 Public realm and landscaping  

2.3. The proposed convenience store will have a gross area of 564m², with a sales area 
of 276m². This is below the threshold of 280m² established by the Sunday Trading 
Legislation and will therefore be able to trade on an unrestricted basis on Sundays 
as it constitutes a “small shop”. The associated ground floor back of house area 
extends to 120m². 

2.4. A single-storey (originally proposed to be two-storey) side extension is proposed to 
the northern elevation of 2A Main Street, with a single-storey rear extension 
proposed across the width of both buildings. This extension would house the 
delivery area, storage, and staff facilities. 

2.5. The existing accesses would be utilised off High Street, taken from two locations 
along the southern boundary, providing direct access to the car park for the Blue 
Bell Inn which would be shared with the proposed store, with a total of 38 spaces 
including two disabled bays and cycle parking. The initial proposal has been 
amended to reduce the scale of the proposed two-storey side extension of 37 High 
Street to single storey, as well as removing the coloured vinyl adver
[...]
e Allocations and 
Development Management DPD (2016). 

 

 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 7th May 2024 
Report of the Head of Planning  
 
Planning Ref: 23/00432/OUT 
Applicant: Richborough Estates 
Ward: Hinckley DeMontfort 
 
Site: Land North Of A47 Normandy Way And East Of Stoke Road Hinckley 
Leicestershire 
 
Proposal: Outline planning application for the erection of up to 475 dwellings 
including public open space, drainage, landscaping and associated infrastructure 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 
1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 S.106 (as per the Heads of Terms set out in this report), and; 
 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

 
2. Planning application description 
2.1. The application seeks outline permission for the erection of up to 475 dwellings, 

open space, drainage, landscaping and associated infrastructure with all matters 
reserved except for access. 

 
2.2. Vehicular and pedestrian access is proposed via a new three arm roundabout on 

Stoke Road. 
 
2.3. The Council has worked proactively with the applicant to overcome various issues 

raised during the planning process.  A previous application (22/00318/OUT) on 
this site was the subject of an appeal, lodged by the applicant for non-
determination of the application.  A refusal notice on highway grounds was then 
issued by the Council on 2 May 2023.  The appeal was subsequently allowed by 
the Planning Inspectorate on 18 January 2024. 

Page 105

Agenda Item 13



 
2.4. During the appeal process and since the submission of this subsequent 

application, the local highway authority have stated that the previous highway 
concerns have been overcome and are now acceptable subject to conditions and 
planning obligations. 

 
2.5. In addition to this, a consultation response received from the Leicestershire 

Planning Obliga
[...]
elopment shall take place until a scheme makes adequate provision for 

waste and recycling storage of containers and collection across the site which 
has been submitted to and approved in writing to the Local Planning authority. 
The details should address accessibility to storage facilities and confirm 
adequate space is provided to facilitate collection of waste via a registered 
waste carrier. 

 
Reason: To ensure the bin storage on site is not detrimental to the street scene 
and overall design of the scheme in accordance with Policy DM10 of the 
adopted Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Development 
Plan Document (2016). 

 
8. The premises shall be used for a physiotherapy practice only with ancillary 

Pilates/yoga or exercise rehabilitation classes; and for no other purpose, 
including any other purpose in Class E of the Schedule to the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) or in any provision 
equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting 
that Order with or without modification. 

 
Reason: To ensure the proposed development is compatible with existing 
development in the locality in accordance with Policy DM10 of the adopted Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies Development Plan 
Document (2016). 

 
12.3                Notes to applicant 

 

Page 155



1. The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, 
for further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail 
at buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

 

 
 

 

Page 156


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 23/00311/FUL - Land off Chapel Lane, Witherley
	8 24/00027/FUL - Kyngs Golf and Country Club, Station Road, Market Bosworth
	9 23/00711/FUL - The Blue Bell Inn, 39 High Street, Desford
	10 24/00121/FUL - Stamford Arms, 2 Leicester Road, Groby
	11 24/00122/LBC - Stamford Arms, 2 Leicester Road, Groby
	12 24/00263/CONDIT - 477A Coventry Road, Hinckley
	13 23/00432/OUT - Land north of A47 Normandy Way and east of Stoke Road, Hinckley
	14 23/01112/FUL - 69 Mill Lane, Newbold Verdon



Minutes of the meeting


-146 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

7 MAY 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chair 
 Cllr J Moore – Vice-Chair 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr REH Flemming, 
Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr CE Green, Cllr E Hollick, Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr LJ Mullaney, 
Cllr BR Walker and Cllr A Weightman 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor MC Bools, Councillor WJ Crooks, Councillor A 
Pendlebury and Councillor R Webber-Jones 
 
Officers in attendance: Sullevan Archer, Emma Baumber, Chris Brown, Tim 
Hartley and Rebecca Owen 
 

342. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Smith. 
 

343. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Flemming and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 9 April be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
344. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Crooks stated that she sat on Newbold Verdon Parish Council during 
consideration of application 23/01112/FUL but didn’t take part in the debate. 
 
Councillor Hollick declared a personal interest as a customer of the Stamford 
Arms (applications 24/00121/FUL and 24/00122/LBC). 
 

345. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
It was reported that all decisions had been issued with the exception of the 
decisions on applications 23/01000/FUL and 24/00068/FUL which were subject 
to a section 106 agreement and application 23/01204/REM which was awaiting 
highways sign-off. 
 

346. 23/00311/FUL - Land off Chapel Lane, Witherley  
 
Application for construction of five detached dwellings with associated garages, 
parking provision, access and landscaping. 
 
An objector and the applicant spoke on this application. 
 



 

-147 - 

It was moved by Councillor R Allen and seconded by Councillor Flemming that 
permission be granted. Councillor C Allen suggested adding a condition to 
require provision of full fibre broadband. Councillor R Allen and Councillor 
Flemming subsequently amended their motion to include the additional condition. 
The motion as amended was put to the vote and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report and additional condition requiring 
provision of full fibre broadband; 

 
(ii) The Head of Planning be granted authority to determine the 

final detail of the planning conditions. 
 

347. 23/00711/FUL - The Blue Bell Inn, 39 High Street, Desford  
 
Application for change of use from café (class E(b)) and residential (class C3) to 
convenience foodstore (class E(a)), construction of single storey side extension, 
two storey and single storey rear extension (following the demolition of existing 
single-storey element to rear of 37 High Street / 2A Main Street and store to rear 
of public house) with associated landscaping and other works. 
 
An objector, the agent and two ward councillors spoke on this application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, 
concern was expressed about traffic, impact on neighbours, the location of the 
delivery bay and proximity to 2A, and proposed delivery times on Sundays and 
bank holidays. It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor R 
Allen that the item be deferred for further discussions with the highways authority, 
to seek confirmation from Environmental Health with regards to further 
conditions, to ask the applicant to consider the location of the delivery bay and to 
reconsider delivery times on Sundays and bank holidays to reduce disturbance to 
residents. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred for the abovementioned 
reasons. 

 
348. 24/00263/CONDIT - 477A Coventry Road, Hinckley  

 
Application for variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning application 
15/00678/REM (part retrospective). 
 
A ward councillor spoke on this application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, 
concern was expressed about the impact on trees and neighbours. It was moved 
by Councillor Gibbens and seconded by Councillor Lynch that the application be 
deferred for a site visit. Councillor Bray requested that, whilst not planning 
matters, the complaints raised by residents be referred to the relevant service 
within the council. Councillor Gibbens and Councillor Lynch amended their 



 

-148 - 

motion to include the request. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The item be deferred for a site visit; 

 
(ii) The complaints raised by residents be referred to the 

relevant service. 
 

349. 23/01112/FUL - 69 Mill Lane, Newbold Verdon  
 
Application for change of use from a place of worship (class F1) to a private 
medical (physiotherapy) practice (class E). 
 
A ward councillor spoke on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor R Allen that 
permission be granted. It was also requested that a note to applicant be added to 
encourage car sharing. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED 
and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report; 
 

(ii) The Head of Planning be granted authority to determine the 
final detail of the conditions; 

 
(iii) A note to applicant to encourage car sharing be added. 

 
350. 24/00027/FUL - Kyngs Golf and Country Club, Station Road, Market 

Bosworth  
 
Application for erection of four golf holiday lodges and associated works. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, 
members felt that the development would have a harmful effect on the character 
and appearance of the area and on the countryside and was therefore contrary to 
policies CE1, CE3 and CE5 of the Market Bosworth Neighbourhood Plan and 
DM4 of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. 
Concern was also expressed that there was no clear tie to the golf course. It was 
moved by Councillor Cook and seconded by Councillor R Allen that permission 
be refused for these reasons. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused due to the proposal being 
contrary to policies CE1, CE3 and CE5 of the Market Bosworth 
Neighbourhood Plan and DM4 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD. 

 



 

-149 - 

351. 24/00121/FUL - Stamford Arms, 2 Leicester Road, Groby  
 
Application for extension and alteration to existing public house to provide 
additional deli/coffee shop floor space. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Allen, seconded by Councillor Cook and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report; 
 

(ii) The Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions. 

 
352. 24/00122/LBC - Stamford Arms, 2 Leicester Road, Groby  

 
Application for extension and alteration to existing public house to provide 
additional deli/coffee shop floorspace. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Allen, seconded by Councillor Cook and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Listed building consent be granted subject to the conditions 

contained in the officer’s report; 
 

(ii) The Head of Planning be granted authority to determine the 
final detail of the planning conditions. 

 
353. 23/00432/OUT - Land north of A47 Normandy Way and east of Stoke Road, 

Hinckley  
 
Outline application for the erection of up to 475 dwellings including public open 
space, drainage, landscaping and associated infrastructure. 
 
Concern was expressed that the cumulative impact of additional traffic on the 
perimeter road and the A5 as a result of new development needed to be 
considered as a whole and it was requested that a meeting be arranged with 
National Highways and Leicestershire County Council as highways authority. 
Officers agreed to facilitate the requested meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor R Allen and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to 
 

a. A section 106 agreement; 
 

b. Planning conditions contained in the officer’s report; 
 



 

-150 - 

(ii) The Head of Planning be granted authority to determine the 
final detail of the planning conditions. 

 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.15 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


